### Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (94175-94553) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar Amloh Road, Khanna-141401

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o EO, MC, Mandi Gobindgarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt. 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Mini Secretariat, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3255 of 2018

Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Kuljinder Singh (JE) (80540-52202)

### <u>ORDER</u>

Present:

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 25.09.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for bearing today.

fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia states that requisite information is still pending

from the respondent PIO.

3. Respondent, Sh. Kuljinder Singh states that similar cases were disposed of & closed by the

Bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Nidharak Singh Brar with the directions to the respondent PIO supply the requisite information after collecting the fee.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the documents placed on record, appellant is advised to deposit the fee to collect the requisite information and respondent PIO is directed to supply the requisite information, once he received the fee from the appellant.

5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **06.03.2019 at 11:30 A.M.** 

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

# Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Contact No. 01/2-2864115, Fax No. 01/2-2864125

Versus

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (94175-94553) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar Amloh Road, Khanna-141401 Appe

Appellant

Respondent

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o EO, MC, Mandi Gobindgarh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt. 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Mini Secretariat, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana

Appeal Case No.: 3256 of 2018

Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Kuljinder Singh (JE) (80540-52202)

### <u>ORDER</u>

Present:

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 25.09.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia states that requisite information is still pending

from the respondent PIO.

3. Respondent, Sh. Kuljinder Singh states that similar cases were disposed of & closed by the

Bench of Ld. SIC, Sh. Nidharak Singh Brar with the directions to the respondent PIO supply the requisite information after collecting the fee.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the documents placed on record, appellant is advised to deposit the fee to collect the requisite information and respondent PIO is directed to supply the requisite information, once he received the fee from the appellant.

5. Both the parties are advised to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing positively to clear the facts of this case.

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **06.03.2019 at 11:30 A.M.** 

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

### Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Contact No. 01/2-2864115, Fax No. 01/2-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (94175-94553) Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar Amloh Road, Khanna-141401 Appe

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o EO, MC, Amloh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt. 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Mini Secretariat, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana Versus

Appellant

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 3257 of 2018

Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Lal Chand (Clerk) (88721-65271).

### <u>ORDER</u>

Present:

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 25.09.2018. Accordingly the case was

fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Lal Chand requested for an adjournment in Appeal Case No. 3257 of 2018

and Appeal Case No. 3258 of 2018 due to visit of the Additional Deputy Commissioner to their office.

3. Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia is present for today's hearing.

4. Request of the respondent is granted; another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to

appear in person along with proper reply/information in connection with RTI application of the

appellant on the next date of hearing positively.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **06.03.2019 at 11:30 A.M.**.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia (94175-94553)

Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar Amloh Road, Khanna-141401

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o EO, MC, Amloh

First Appellate Authority

O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Govt. 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Mini Secretariat, Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana

Appeal Case No.: 3258 of 2018

Respondent

Appellant

Present:Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person.<br/>For the respondent: Sh. Lal Chand (Clerk) (88721-65271).ORDER

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 25.09.2018. Accordingly the case was

fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Lal Chand requested for an adjournment in Appeal Case No. 3257 of 2018

and Appeal Case No. 3258 of 2018 due to visit of the Additional Deputy Commissioner to their office.

3. Appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia is present for today's hearing.

4. Request of the respondent is granted; another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to

appear in person along with proper reply/information in connection with RTI application of the appellant on the next date of hearing positively.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **06.03.2019 at 11:30 A.M.** 

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

(Dr. Pawan Kumar Singla) State Information Commissioner

Versus

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

**Sh. Amandeep Singh Sohi (94633-71924)** Advocate Chamber No. 328, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor, District Court, Bathinda

Versus

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** O/o DEO (SE), Bathinda

**First Appellate Authority** O/o DEO (SE), Bathinda

Appeal Case No.: 3423 of 2018

Respondent

Present:

Nobody on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent: Sh. Maghi Ram (SA).

<u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 04.10.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Maghi Ram states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant twice. He submits a reply vide letter dated 25.01.2019 signed by DEO (SE), Bathinda, which is taken on record. He also submits a reply dated 10.01.2019 along with supporting documents, which are also taken on record.

3. Neither the appellant, Sh. Amandeep Singh Sohi is present for today's hearing nor did he file any reply in this regard.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to appellant to point out the deficiency, if any, in the supplied information, in written to the respondent PIO along with a copy to the Commission. He is also advised to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) who is well aware about the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merits.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **06.03.2019 at 11:30 A.M.** 

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Versus

Visit us @ <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>, Email-ID <u>psic25@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Sh. Madan Lal Goyal (95010-26612)

(Regd. Post) 2-3, New Suraj Nagri , First Crossing, VPO Abohar

Appellant

**Public Information Officer** O/o Secretary, Dept. of Education (Schools), Education Branch-2, Chandigarh

### First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Dept. of Education (Schools), Education Branch-2, Chandigarh

Appeal Case No.: 3429 of 2018 Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Manpreet Singh (SA) (99881-94798)

Respondent

### <u>ORDER</u>

Present:

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 08.10.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Sh. Madan Lal Goyal is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 24.01.2019 has been received from the appellant in connection with hearing fixed for dated 29.01.2019 stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment. This mail is taken on record.

3. Respondent, Sh. Manpreet Singh states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant through registered post dated 11.01.2019.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is observed that a letter no. 1391999/2 dated 11.01.2019 has been received from the respondent in the Commission vide diary no. 1301 dated 16.01.2019 showing that requisite information has already been supplied to appellant, which is on record.

5. Another opportunity is given to the appellant, Sh. Madan Lal Goyal to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent to him through <u>registered post</u> for his ready reference

6. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **06.03.2019 at 11:30 A.M.** 

7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

# Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ <u>www.infocompunjab.com</u>, Email-ID <u>psic25@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Sh. Harinder Pal Singh(98153-44250) Sr. Vice President,

Private School Association, Nabha-147201

Versus

Appellant

#### Public Information Officer

O/o State Project Director, Sarv Shiksha Abhiyan Authority, Punjab Mohali

### First Appellate Authority

O/o State Project Director, Sarv Shiksha Abhiyan Authority, Punjab PSEB, Mohali

#### Appeal Case No.: 3430 of 2018

Respondent

Present: Sh. Harinder Pal Singh, the appellant in person.

For the respondent: Sh. Amarjeet Singh (Superintendent, O/o DPI (SE), Punjab).

### <u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 08.10.2018. Accordingly the case was

fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Amarjeet Singh requested for adjournment in this case.

3. Appellant, Sh. Harinder Pal Singh is present for today's hearing.

4. Request of the respondent is granted; another opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to

represent this case on the next date of hearing along with directions to supply the proper reply/information in connection with RTI application to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **06.03.2019 at 11:30 A.M.** 

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

Vicit	Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125	L gov in
VISIL	us @ <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> , Email-ID <u>psic25@punjabmai</u> Sh. Gurbax Rai Charaya	<u>1.gov.m</u>
(Regd. Post)	08, Basant Kunj, PO: Ladhiwali, Jalandhar-144007	Appellant
	Versus	
(Regd. Post)	Public Information Officer O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar	
(Regd. Post)	<b>First Appellate Authority</b> O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar	Respondent
	Appeal Case No.: 3435 of 2018	
Present:	Sh. Gurbax Rai Charaya, the appellant in person. For the respondent: Sh. Krishan Lal Kapoor (Junior Draftsman) Dinesh Joshi.	along with Sh.

#### <u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 08.10.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Krishan Lal Kapoor states that partial information has already been supplied to the appellant and he handed over a reply in connection with pending information to the appellant during the hearing. He submits a reply vide letter no. MTP/2735 dated 24.01.2019 signed by PIO, MTP Department, which is taken on record.

Respondent, Sh. Krishan Lal also mentioned that 20 sectors come under their office and there is a single register available in the official record instead of sector-wise registers. He also requested the appellant to specify the particular required information.

3. On this, appellant, Sh. Gurbax Rai Charaya states that he is not satisfied with the supplied reply in connection with partial information and demanded the complete requisite information.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, appellant, Sh. Gurbax Rai Charaya is advised to visit the respondent's office dated 11.02.2019 and inspect the official record as per his RTI application. Respondent PIO is directed to make sure that appellant inspected the official record as per his RTI application.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **06.03.2019 at 11:30 A.M.** 

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered post</u>.

Chandigarh 29.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

Visit	Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-286412 us @ <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u> , Email-ID <u>psic25@pun</u>	
	Advocate, Rakesh Kumar Gupta(98149-24851)	
(Regd. Post)	8/237, Jagraon Road, Mandi Mullanpur	
	Distt. Ludhiana-141101	Appellant
	Versus	
	Public Information Officer	
(Regd. Post)	O/o Chairman,	
	Punjab State Gau Sewa Commission,	
	6 <sup>th</sup> Floor, Tower 5, Van Bhawan,	
	Sector-68, SAS Nagar (Mohali)	
	First Appellate Authority	
(Regd. Post)	O/o Chairman,	
,	Punjab State Gau Sewa Commission,	
	6 <sup>th</sup> Floor, Tower 5, Van Bhawan,	
	Sector-68, SAS Nagar (Mohali)	Respondent
	Appeal Case No.: 3456 of 2018	
Present:	Advocate, Rakesh Kumar Gupta, the appellant in person.	
	For the respondent: Dr. H.S. Sekhon (CEO cum FAA) (9988	7-70312) along with Dr
	Sarabdeep Singh (Deputy CEO cum PIO)	

#### <u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 09.10.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Appellant, Advocate, Rakesh Kumar Gupta states that he is not satisfied with the supplied information. He added that information in connection with point no. 3 and 5 is still pending.

3. On this, respondent, Dr. H.S. Sekhon states that there is no data in connection with point no. 3 and 5 is available in the official record. He added that RTI application was sent to the Principal Secretary, Local Govt. but information relates with only Mullanpur has been supplied to the appellant. He submits a reply vide letter no. PGSC/2019/80 dated 29.01.2019 signed by him and PIO along with supporting documents, which are taken on record. He also states that letters along with Performa were sent to the concerned departments to collect the information after verification by the Deputy Commissioner but not received till yet.

4. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to supply the complete requisite information after collecting the requisite information from the concerned departments and supply it to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **06.03.2019 at 11:30 A.M.** 

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties through <u>registered post</u>.

Chandigarh 29.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in Sh. Simranjit Singh(98760-76662)

S/o Sh. Jagdish Singh, 93/2, Adarsh Nagar, Jalandhar

Versus

**Public Information Officer** 

O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Municipal Corporation, Jalandhar

Appeal Case No.: 3462 of 2018

Respondent

Appellant

Present:

Sh. Surendera M. Bhanot on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent: Ms. Madhu Bala (Inspector) (99880-10428)

ORDER

The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 09.10.2018. Accordingly the case was 1. fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Ms. Madhu Bala states that reply of the RTI application has already been sent

to the appellant.

3. On this, representative of the appellant, Sh. Surendera M. Bhanot states that he is not satisfied with the supplied reply as the appellant has not asked regarding all the vehicles and demanded the requisite information as per his RTI application.

After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is directed to 4. supply the proper reply/information as per the RTI application to the appellant before the next date of hearing positively, failing to which action as per RTI Act will be initiated against the concerned respondent PIO.

It is found that authority letter of Sh. Surendera M. Bhanot has been received by the Bench of Undersigned through an email from the appellant from email ID simranjit.intuc@gmail.com. It is taken on record.

Matter is adjourned for further hearing on 06.03.2019 at 11:30 A.M. 5.

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

# Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>, Email-ID <u>psic25@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Sh. Rajesh Gupta (94639-90768)

(Regd. Post) C/o Civil Vet Hospital, Village Humayupur Tasimbli, Tehsil Derabassi District-SAS Nagar-140501

Versus

Appellant

Respondent

### **Public Information Officer**

O/o Director, Dept. of Animal Husbandry, Punjab, Livestock Complex, Sector-68, SAS Nagar

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Director, Dept. of Animal Husbandry, Punjab, Livestock Complex, Sector-68, SAS Nagar

Appeal Case No.: 3467 of 2018

Present: Nobody on behalf of the appellant. For the respondent: Dr. K.P.S.Pasricha (PIO)

#### <u>ORDER</u>

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 09.10.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for bearing today.

fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Dr. K.P.S.Pasricha states that he has brought the requisite information to hand it over to the appellant but he is absent. He submits a letter no. 76 dated 28.01.2019 signed by APIO, O/o Director, Dept. of Animal Husbandry, Punjab, SAS Nagar, which is taken on record.

3. Appellant, Sh. Rajesh Gupta is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 26.01.2019 has been received from the appellant by the Bench of Undersigned stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment. This mail is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, respondent, Dr. K.P.S.Pasricha is directed to send the brought information to the appellant through registered post and bring the copy of postal receipt on the next date of hearing.

Appellant, Sh. Rajesh Gupta is advised to go through the information, once he had received it from the respondent and point out the deficiency, if any, in written to the respondent PIO with a copy to the Commission. He is also advised to represent this case in person or through his representative(s) who is well aware about the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merits. A copy of this order be sent to him through <u>registered post</u> for his ready reference.

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **05.03.2019 at 11:30 A.M.** 

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.01.2019 (11:30 AM)

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>, Email-ID <u>psic25@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Sh. Madan Lal Goyal (95010-26612) (Regd. Post) 2-3, New Suraj Nagri,

First Crossing, Abohar-152116 (PB) Versus

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Circle Education Officer, Jalandhar Division, Jalandhar-152116

**First Appellate Authority** O/o Circle Education Officer,

Jalandhar Division, Jalandhar-15211

Appeal Case No.: 3469 of 2018 Nobody on behalf of the appellant.

For the respondent: Sh. Parveen Kumar (Clerk)

Respondent

### ORDER

Present:

1. The appellant filed appeal in the Commission dated 09.10.2018. Accordingly the case was fixed for hearing today.

2. Respondent, Sh. Parveen Kumar states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant dated 05.10.2018 and the appellant is satisfied with the supplied information. He submits a reply vide letter no. 32851-32852 dated 28.01.2019 signed by PIO cum Superintendent, Jalandhar along with supporting documents, which are taken on record.

3. Appellant, Sh. Madan Lal Goyal is not present for today's hearing but an email dated 24.01.2019 has been received from the appellant in connection with hearing fixed for dated 29.01.2019 stating that he is unable to attend today's hearing and requested for an adjournment. This mail is taken on record.

4. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, another opportunity is given to appellant to represent this case in person on the next date of hearing to clear the facts of this case, failing to which case will be decided on merit basis. A copy of this order be sent to him through **registered post** for his ready reference

5. Matter is adjourned for further hearing on **06.03.2019 at 11:30 A.M.** 

6. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 29.01.2019 (11:30 AM)